

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 140929

**JAMES M. RAMSEY, JR. and  
JANET D. RAMSEY,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS,**

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**L. Steven Emmert (VSB No. 22334)**  
**SYKES, BOURDON, AHERN & LEVY, P.C.**  
**281 Independence Boulevard, 5th Floor**  
**Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462**  
**(757) 499-8971 (Telephone)**  
**(757) 456-5445 (Facsimile)**  
**emmert@virginia-appeals.com**

**Jeremy P. Hopkins (VSB No. 48394)**  
**Brian G. Kunze (VSB No. 76948)**  
**WALDO & LYLE, PC**  
**301 West Freemason Street**  
**Norfolk, Virginia 23510**  
**(757) 622-5812 (Telephone)**  
**(757) 622-5815 (Facsimile)**  
**jph@waldoandlyle.com**  
**bgk@waldoandlyle.com**

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
Standard of Review .....	5
Discussion .....	5
1. The statutory pre-offer statement is admissible in just-compensation trials .....	5
2. The trial court erroneously curtailed cross- examination of the Commissioner’s expert .....	9
A. Cross-examination is a fundamental right .....	9
B. The excluded cross-examination was relevant and material to the proceedings ..	10
C. The Code, the Rules of Court, and caselaw permit the prohibited cross- examination.....	10
D. Prohibiting of cross-examination was error .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas State Hwy. Comm'n v. Johnson</i> , 300 Ark. 454, 780 S.W.2d 326 (1989) .....	8
<i>Basham v. Terry</i> , 199 Va. 817 (1958) .....	9
<i>Cook v. New York</i> , 105 Misc.2d 1040, 430 N.Y.S.2d 507 (1980) .....	8
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Frankenlust Lutheran Congreg.</i> , 269 Mich. App. 570, 711 N.W.2d 453 (2006) .....	8
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. Minton</i> , 285 Va. 115 (2013) .....	5
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 257 Va. 449 (1999) .....	5, 9
<i>Holmes v. Levine</i> , 273 Va. 150 (2007) .....	11
<i>McMunn v. Tatum</i> , 237 Va. 558 (1989) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. Alabama</i> , 410 So.2d 3 (1981) .....	8
<i>Tyree v. Lariew</i> , 208 Va. 382 (1967) .....	7
<i>United States v. 320.0 Acres of Land</i> , 605 F.2d 762 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	7, 8

**STATUTES**

Va. Code §8.01-401.1 ..... 10

Va. Code §25.1-204 ..... 5

Va. Code §25.1-204(E)(1)..... 2, 6

Va. Code §25.1-230 ..... 10

Va. Code §33.1-122 ..... 6

**RULES**

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 2:705(a) ..... 10

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 2:803(0) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2005 Va. Acts. Ch. 878 ..... 5

C.E. Friend and K. Sinclair,  
*The Law of Evidence in Virginia* §13-8[f] (7<sup>th</sup> ed. 2013) .... 11

*Nichols on Eminent Domain*, §18.12[2] (2013) ..... 9
